OTET Campsites List 2023

If you have one to add, let us https://forms.gle/XyYalZJ5SMBBrN
Updated February 26, 2023 know by filling out this form: gpQ8
X Restroo
Distance Drinkab m
short from Number If Primtive, le Restroom  (Latrine/
REGION code Name Trail Coordinates Address Phone Website of Sites "y Water? (flush) Porta)
North N1 Heritage Farms 0.5 mi 41.2380, 6050 Riverview Rd, Peninsula, 330-657-2330  http://heritagefarms.com/
Campgrounds -81.5555 OH 15 v N N
North N2  Valley Overlook 0.5 mi 41.202836, 4451 Akron-Peninsula Rd, 216-570-1785  https://www.valleyoverlook.com/
Campground and Lodging -81.564807 Peninsula, OH 44264 Y Yat Y at Lodge
Lodge
North N3  Summit Metro Park Big On trail 41.1275, 1337 Merriman Road, Akron, 330-867-5511 http://www.summitmetroparks.o
Bend Trailhead -81.5400 OH rg/camping.aspx 3 v Y N
North N4  Summit Metro Park On trail 40.9435,  South of Franklin trailhead http://www.summitmetroparks.o
Franklin Trailhead -81.6195 330-867-5511 rg/camping.aspx 3 v N N
North N5 Hillside Park of Clinton 1.0mi 40.9264, 2534 W Comet Rd, Clinton, OH henryshillside@aol.com
-81.6195 330-882-5678 many | RV Y Y
Primtive
North N6 Canal Fulton Canoe Livery  On trail 40.8884, 219 W Cherry St (Rt. 93), https://www.cfcanoe.com
and Campground -81.5996  Canal Fulton, OH 330-854-4008 44624 v Y Y
North N7 Clay’s Jellystone Park 1.4 mi 40.8579, 13190 Patterson St NW, North www.clayspark.com
Resort -81.5939 Lawrence, OH 330-854-6691 200 Y Y
North N8  Rivers Edge Campground  On trail 40.8316, Bridgeport Quarry Trailhead https://starkparks.com/camping/
-81.5252 3455 Erie Ave NW, Massillon, 330-353-2377 44595 Y N N
OH 44646
North N9  Turkey Hollow 1.5 mi 40.5146, 7838 Township Road 102, http://www.turkeyhollowcamping
Campground -81.9066  Millersburg, OH .com/
330-231-6935 6 Y Y N
N-Cent NC1 Glenmont Trail Barn On trail  40.518066, Depot Street, Glenmont, OH https://www.airbnb.com/rooms
Hostel -82.093368 696973294270051280 Bunkh | NA N
ouse
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REGION
N-Cent

N-Cent

N-Cent

N-Cent

N-Cent

S-Cent

S-Cent

S-Cent

S-Cent

S-Cent

NC3

NC4

NC5

NC6

SC1.1

SC1.2

SC2

SC3

SC4

Name
Danville Primitive
Campsite

Kokosing Valley Camp and
Canoe

Rustic Knolls
Campgrounds

Alum Creek State Park

Cross Creek Camping
Resort

Little Darby Outdoors -
Bed in a shed

Little Darby Outdoors,
hipcamp

Madison County
Fairgrounds

Prairie Grass Trailhead

Greene County Parks and
Trail

Distance

from
Trail
On trail

2.6 mi

1.6 mi

6.7 mi

6.9 mi

2 mi

2mi

0.8 mi

On trail

3.0 mi

Coordinates
RSVP for
details

40.4020,
-82.2835

40.3676,
-82.5594

40.238669,
-82.983924

40.231725,
-82.986050

39.912859,
-83.237780

39.912859,
-83.237780

39.8958,
-83.4479

39.8790,
-83.4597

39.7226,
-83.9354

If you have one to add, let us
know by filling out this form:

Phone
RSVP:
740-599-6888

Address
Off the Danville trailhead of
the Kokosing Gap Trail

25860 Coshocton Rd, Howard, 740-599-7056

OH

8664 Keys Rd, Mt Vernon, OH 740-397-9318

3305 S Old State Rd,
Delaware, OH 43015

740-548-4631

3190 S Old State Rd, 740-549-2267

Delaware, OH 43015

2555 Gardner Rd.
Galloway, OH

2555 Gardner Rd.
Galloway, OH

205 Elm St, London, OH

Prairie Grass Trailhead,
London, OH

1369 Old Springfield Pike, 937-562-6440

Xenia, OH

https://forms.gle/XyYalZJSMBBrN
gpQa8
Restroo
Drinkab m
Number If Primtive, le Restroom (Latrine/
Website of Sites "y Water? (flush) Porta)
RSVP: mayor@danvilleohio.org
THRU-cyclists only 1 v NA N N
www.kokosingvalley.com 160 No all
total have
60 electric Y Y Y
nightly and
rental water
http://rusticknollscampground.co
m 150 Y Y
https://ohiodnr.gov/go-and-do/pl
an-a-visit/find-a-property/alum-cr | ,gg N Y Y
eek-state-park-campground
http://www.alumcreek.com/cccr/i
ndex.html 300 RV & Y Y
Primtive
https://www.airbnb.com/rooms
653542012117630755 1 Y Y Y
https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US
land/ohio-little-darby-outdoors-9 5 Y Y Y
mxh08wj
www.madisoncountyfairoh.com/c
Earfellny 100 Y Y
https://fmcpt.com/london-trailsid
e-camping/ 5 Y Y Y N
gcparkstrails.com
1 Y N Y
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REGION
S-Cent

S-Cent

South

South

South

South

South

SC6

S1

S2

S3

S4

S5

Distance
from

Name Trail
Greene County 1.7 mi
Fairgrounds
Greene County 0.25 mi
Constitution Park
Todd’s Fork Adventures 0.25 mi
Morgan’s Riverside 0.1 mi
Campground and Cabins
Lake Isabella Park 1.1 mi
Jim Terrell Park 0.2 mi
Riverside Park 0.5 mi

ADD A CAMP AREA FORM:

Coordinates
39.7002,
-83.9421

39.6063,
-84.0132

39.3527,
-84.1285

39.3794,
-84.0933

39.2377,
-84.3031

39.1702,
-84.2988

39.1763,
-84.2955

If you have one to add, let us
know by filling out this form:

Address
120 Fairground Rd, Xenia, OH

1871 OH-725, Spring Valley,

OH

154 Hopkins St., Morrow, OH

6262 Gilmour Rd, Morrow, OH

10174 Loveland Madeira Rd,
Loveland, OH

130 Longworth St, Milford, OH

425 Victor Stier Dr, Milford,
OH

If you have one to add, let us
know by filling out this form:

Phone
937-372-8621
x12

937-562-6440

513-604-9265

513-899-2166

https:
gpQa8

forms.gle/XyYalZJ5MBBrN

Website
www.greenecountyfairgrounds.co
m

gcparkstrails.com

https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US
/ohio/fred-glenn-s-land/todd-s-fo
rk-adventures#group_size=4&adu
lts=4
https://www.morganscanoe.com/
riverside/

www.greatparks.org/parks/lake-is
abella

http://www.milfordohio.org/depa
rtments/public_works_departme
nt/parks_and_recreation/jim_terr

all narl nhn

http://www.milfordohio.org/docu
ment_center/ParkCampingPermit
.pdf

https:
gpQa8

forms.gle/XyYalZJ5MBBrN

Restroo
Drinkab m
Number If Primtive, le Restroom (Latrine/
of Sites "y" Water? (flush) Porta)
100 N Y Y
1 Y N N N
Y (ask
3 Y N Y (PP
host) (PP)
57 Y Y Y Y (also)
24 in
Yo t
pods of Y Y €@ 2
boathouse
4
8 Y Y N Y
8 Y Y Y




Camp

Shower Pool Fire Pit Electric outlet Store Cabins Cost?
Y- At each One at main -
N N . emergency N N
site
only
Yat |Swimming y y
Lodge | Quarry
N N N N N N Free
N N N N N N Free
Y Lake Y N N
Y N Y N N
N N Y N N N
Y - central
N N v pomts.for N N
charging
phones
N N N Y N N $10

Notes

(330) 657-2330

Valley Overlook Campground and Lodging is located approximately 5 minutes by bicycle from the
Towpath Trail. At the Hunt Farm Visitor Information Center (on Bolanz Road, near Szalay's Farm &
Market), go east on Bolanz Road, then turn left onto Akron-Peninsula Road. (From Century Cycles
website)

330-867-5511, 1 night stay only, First come first serve, No fires permitted

330-867-5511, 1 night stay only, First come first serve, No fires permitted

(330) 882-5678 $25 Primitive, $30 water & electric. No reservations.

(330)854-4008 - 8:30 - 4:30 M-F - no answer - left msg

No drive-up - accessed through trail. No "rental", but must call in for Park Rangers to let
them know. 330-353-2377

(330)231-6935 Tent Camping Only. Two ways in - shortest route is by 102 - steepest w/
dirt. Most people are directed to instead go from Co. Rd. 58 by Wal-Mart to 102, which
is blacktop. Slightly longer, but better grade - more details on website. Can
accommodate more than 6, but that's the official answer. Pond is an option, and spickets
can be used for showers.

Located on the bike trail in Glenmont.Adventure awaits you in this rustic getaway.
Couches and cots for sleeping bring your own bedding. Microwave and small fridge

electric for charging phones etc. outside outhouse. No plumbing in barn. Perfect for the
Nhin tn Eria trail thri hilar

short code

N1

N2

N3

N4

N5

N6

N7

N8

N9

NC1



Camp

Shower Pool Fire Pit Electric outlet Store Cabins Cost?
N N Y N N N S0
Y Y Y Y Y N $38

Pond Y Y
Camping
Y Beach Y Y Y Y
Y Y v Yexcept |y Y
primitive
Y N Y Y N Y, 1 S71
Y N Y Y N Y, 1 $30
Y N N Y N N
Y/N N N N N Free
N N N N N N S5

Notes

THRU-cyclists only. Primitive Camping: RSVP: 740-599-6888 or mayor@danvilleohio.org

Very friendly to bikers and hikers. Need to call for availability and reservations. Holiday
weekends are mostly booked. Look on map for back roads to site to avoid Route 36 and
busy roads. About 3 miles from trail to site. Phone # 740-599-7056.

Laundry, Dog park, Firewood, WiFi. Online Reservations available. Offers primitive sites

GROUP CAMP AREA AVAILABLE at a different site. For Nearest trail access, Plumb Road Trailhead
= Hoover Scenic Trail Parking (west on Plumb Rd, north on Africa Rd, west on Cheshire Rd to
cross the reservoir and at the roundabout, go south on S. Old State Rd. Trailhead link
https://goo.gl/maps/YeDkExMwnjaA3t5M9

Nearest trail access, Plumb Road Trailhead = Hoover Scenic Trail Parking (west on Plumb Rd,
north on Africa Rd, west on Cheshire Rd to cross the reservoir and at the roundabout, go south
on S. Old State Rd. Trailhead link https://goo.gl/maps/YeDKExMwnjaA3t5M9

2 miles north of the Camp Chase Trail in Battelle Darby Creek Metro Park. Make
reservation through AirBnB

2 miles north of the Camp Chase Trail in Battelle Darby Creek Metro Park. Make
reservation through HipCamp

There are also primitive camping areas where you can pitch a tent. Possible they will
allow firepits but call first. All Campsites have electric. Brand new rest rooms.

3 sites are raised. Covered picnic area. Free camping on a first come first serve basis.
There is a Rustic Rinse body wash station (not a shower)

Reservation Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com
Green County park office advised there was a single campsite unmarked.

short code

NC2

NC3

NC4

NC5

NC6

SC1.1

SC1.2

SC2

SC3

SC4



Camp

Shower Pool Fire Pit Electric outlet Store Cabins Cost?
v N Available v N N 30
for rent
N N N N N N 5
N N Y Y (ask host) N N
45-
Y N All sites 3 sites N 4 P
70.
no, and
! One .
no . no . shared in N Y N »80/ni
swimming ght
. each pod
in lake
N N grills N N N 5
yes, bldg
N N grills with N N 5

bathrooms

Notes

Reservations Required call 937 372-8621 x12. There are 3 main events they have a year
and there is no camping available, camping availabe all other times. Sites are for travel
trailers but you can just pitch your tent in the same spot.

Reservation Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com
Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos
etc. show it to be a put in for Kayaks and not much else

Tent or RV allowed, up to 2 vehicles permitted. Trail riders can call Fred at 513-604-9265
to arrange complimentary camping for bicyclists. We offer tents and anything else you
might need. We are less that 1/4 mile from trail inside the Village of Morrow in Warren
County Ohio. You can ride to campsite and camp next to river with a fire pit with

Info from website. no response to phone message or email.

Boathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in
2022.

Restaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and S5 fee required.

Restaurants and stores walking distance Permit and $5 fee required.

short code

SC5

SC6

S1

S2

S3

S4

S5



