# OTET Campsites List 2023

### Updated February 26, 2023

If you have one to add, let us know by filling out this form:

## https://forms.gle/XyYa1ZJ5MBBrN gpQ8

<b>REGION</b> North	<u>short</u> <u>code</u> N1	<u>Name</u> Heritage Farms Campgrounds	<u>Distance</u> <u>from</u> <u>Trail</u> 0.5 mi	<u>Coordinates</u> 41.2380, -81.5555	<u>Address</u> 6050 Riverview Rd, Peninsula, OH	Phone 330-657-2330	<u>Website</u> http://heritagefarms.com/	Number of Sites 15	If Primtive, "Y" Y	Drinkab le Water? N	Restroom (flush) N	Restroo m (Latrine/ Porta) Y
North	N2	Valley Overlook Campground and Lodging	0.5 mi	41.202836, -81.564807	4451 Akron-Peninsula Rd, Peninsula, OH 44264	216-570–1785	https://www.valleyoverlook.com/		Y	Y at Lodge	Y at Lodge	
North	N3	Summit Metro Park Big Bend Trailhead	On trail	41.1275, -81.5400	1337 Merriman Road, Akron, OH	330-867-5511	http://www.summitmetroparks.o rg/camping.aspx	3	Y	Y	N	Y
North	N4	Summit Metro Park Franklin Trailhead	On trail	40.9435, -81.6195	South of Franklin trailhead	330-867-5511	http://www.summitmetroparks.o rg/camping.aspx	3	Y	Ν	N	Y
North	N5	Hillside Park of Clinton	1.0 mi	40.9264, -81.6195	2534 W Comet Rd, Clinton, OH	330-882-5678	henryshillside@aol.com	many	RV & Primtive	Y	Y	N
North	N6	Canal Fulton Canoe Livery and Campground	On trail	40.8884, -81.5996	219 W Cherry St (Rt. 93), Canal Fulton, OH	330-854-4008	https://www.cfcanoe.com	44624	Y	Y	Y	
North	N7	Clay's Jellystone Park Resort	1.4 mi	40.8579, -81.5939	13190 Patterson St NW, North Lawrence, OH	330-854-6691	www.clayspark.com	200	Y	Y		
North	N8	Rivers Edge Campground	On trail	40.8316, -81.5252	Bridgeport Quarry Trailhead 3455 Erie Ave NW, Massillon, OH 44646	330-353-2377	https://starkparks.com/camping/	44595	Y	Ν	N	Y
North	N9	Turkey Hollow Campground	1.5 mi	40.5146, -81.9066	7838 Township Road 102, Millersburg, OH	330-231-6935	http://www.turkeyhollowcamping .com/	6	Y	Y	N	Y
N-Cent	NC1	Glenmont Trail Barn Hostel	On trail	40.518066, -82.093368	Depot Street, Glenmont, OH		https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/ 696973294270051280	Bunkh ouse	Y	NA	Ν	Y

# OTET Campsites List 2023

### Updated February 26, 2023

If you have one to add, let us know by filling out this form:

## https://forms.gle/XyYa1ZJ5MBBrN gpQ8

<b>REGION</b> N-Cent	<u>short</u> <u>code</u> NC2	<u>Name</u> Danville Primitive Campsite	<u>Distance</u> <u>from</u> <u>Trail</u> On trail	<u>Coordinates</u> RSVP for details	<u>Address</u> Off the Danville trailhead of the Kokosing Gap Trail	Phone RSVP: 740-599-6888	<u>Website</u> RSVP: mayor@danvilleohio.org THRU-cyclists only	Number of Sites 1	If Primtive, "Y" Y	Drinkab le Water? NA	Restroom (flush) N	Restroo m (Latrine/ Porta) N
N-Cent	NC3	Kokosing Valley Camp and Canoe	2.6 mi	40.4020, -82.2835	25860 Coshocton Rd, Howard, OH	740-599-7056	www.kokosingvalley.com	160 total 60 nightly rental	No all have electric and water	Y	Y	Y
N-Cent	NC4	Rustic Knolls Campgrounds	1.6 mi	40.3676, -82.5594	8664 Keys Rd, Mt Vernon, OH	740-397-9318	http://rusticknollscampground.co m	150		Y	Y	
N-Cent	NC5	Alum Creek State Park	6.7 mi	40.238669, -82.983924	3305 S Old State Rd, Delaware, OH 43015	740-548-4631	https://ohiodnr.gov/go-and-do/pl an-a-visit/find-a-property/alum-cr eek-state-park-campground	286	N	Y	Y	
N-Cent	NC6	Cross Creek Camping Resort	6.9 mi	40.231725, -82.986050	3190 S Old State Rd, Delaware, OH 43015	740-549-2267	http://www.alumcreek.com/cccr/i ndex.html	300	RV & Primtive	Y	Y	
S-Cent	SC1.1	Little Darby Outdoors - Bed in a shed	2 mi	39.912859, -83.237780	2555 Gardner Rd. Galloway, OH		https://www.airbnb.com/rooms/ 653542012117630755	1	Y	Y	Y	
S-Cent	SC1.2	Little Darby Outdoors, hipcamp	2 mi	39.912859, -83.237780	2555 Gardner Rd. Galloway, OH		https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US /land/ohio-little-darby-outdoors-9 mxh08wj	5	Y	Y	Y	
S-Cent	SC2	Madison County Fairgrounds	0.8 mi	39.8958, -83.4479	205 Elm St, London, OH		www.madisoncountyfairoh.com/c amping	100		Y	Y	
S-Cent	SC3	Prairie Grass Trailhead	On trail	39.8790, -83.4597	Prairie Grass Trailhead, London, OH		https://fmcpt.com/london-trailsid e-camping/	5	Y	Y	Y	N
S-Cent	SC4	Greene County Parks and Trail	3.0 mi	39.7226, -83.9354	1369 Old Springfield Pike, Xenia, OH	937-562-6440	gcparkstrails.com	1		Y	Ν	Y

# OTET Campsites List 2023

### Updated February 26, 2023

If you have one to add, let us know by filling out this form:

## https://forms.gle/XyYa1ZJ5MBBrN gpQ8

<b>REGION</b> S-Cent	<u>short</u> <u>code</u> SC5	<u>Name</u> Greene County Fairgrounds	<u>Distance</u> <u>from</u> <u>Trail</u> 1.7 mi	<u>Coordinates</u> 39.7002, -83.9421	<u>Address</u> 120 Fairground Rd, Xenia, OH	Phone 937-372-8621 x12	<u>Website</u> www.greenecountyfairgrounds.co m	Number of Sites 100	lf Primtive, "Υ" N	Drinkab le Water? Y	Restroom (flush) Y	Restroo m (Latrine/ Porta)
S-Cent	SC6	Greene County Constitution Park	0.25 mi	39.6063 <i>,</i> -84.0132	1871 OH-725, Spring Valley, OH	937-562-6440	gcparkstrails.com	1	Y	N	Ν	N
South	S1	Todd's Fork Adventures	0.25 mi	39.3527, -84.1285	154 Hopkins St., Morrow, OH	513-604-9265	https://www.hipcamp.com/en-US /ohio/fred-glenn-s-land/todd-s-fo rk-adventures#group_size=4&adu lts=4	3	Y	Y (ask host)	Ν	Y (PP)
South	S2	Morgan's Riverside Campground and Cabins	0.1 mi	39.3794, -84.0933	6262 Gilmour Rd, Morrow, OH	513-899-2166	https://www.morganscanoe.com/ riverside/	57	Y	Y	Y	Y (also)
South	S3	Lake Isabella Park	1.1 mi	39.2377, -84.3031	10174 Loveland Madeira Rd, Loveland, OH		www.greatparks.org/parks/lake-is abella	24 in pods of 4	Y	Y	Yes, at boathouse	2
South	S4	Jim Terrell Park	0.2 mi	39.1702, -84.2988	130 Longworth St, Milford, OH		http://www.milfordohio.org/depa rtments/public_works_departme nt/parks_and_recreation/jim_terr ell_park_php	8	Y	Y	Ν	Y
South	S5	Riverside Park	0.5 mi	39.1763, -84.2955	425 Victor Stier Dr, Milford, OH		http://www.milfordohio.org/docu ment_center/ParkCampingPermit .pdf	8	Y	Y	Y	
		ADD A CAMP AREA FORM:	:		If you have one to add, let us know by filling out this form:		<u>https://forms.gle/XyYa1ZJ5MBBrN</u> gpQ8					

Shower	Pool	Fire Pit	Electric outlet	Camp Store	Cabins	Cost?	Notes	<u>short code</u>
N	N	Y - At each site	One at main - emergency only	N	Ν		(330) 657-2330	N1
Y at Lodge	Swimming Quarry	Y			Y		Valley Overlook Campground and Lodging is located approximately 5 minutes by bicycle from the Towpath Trail. At the Hunt Farm Visitor Information Center (on Bolanz Road, near Szalay's Farm & Market), go east on Bolanz Road, then turn left onto Akron-Peninsula Road. (From Century Cycles website)	
N	N	N	N	N	Ν	Free	330-867-5511, 1 night stay only, First come first serve, No fires permitted	N3
N	Ν	Ν	N	Ν	Ν	Free	330-867-5511, 1 night stay only, First come first serve, No fires permitted	N4
Y	Lake		Y	Ν	Z		(330) 882-5678 \$25 Primitive, \$30 water & electric. No reservations.	N5
Y	N		Y	Я	Ν		(330)854-4008 - 8:30 - 4:30 M-F - no answer - left msg	N6
								N7
N	N	Y	N	N	N		No drive-up - accessed through trail. No "rental", but must call in for Park Rangers to let them know. 330-353-2377	N8
N	N	Y	Y - central points for charging phones	Ν	Ν		(330)231-6935 Tent Camping Only. Two ways in - shortest route is by 102 - steepest w/ dirt. Most people are directed to instead go from Co. Rd. 58 by Wal-Mart to 102, which is blacktop. Slightly longer, but better grade - more details on website. Can accommodate more than 6, but that's the official answer. Pond is an option, and spickets can be used for showers.	N9
N	N	N	Y	N	N	\$10	Located on the bike trail in Glenmont.Adventure awaits you in this rustic getaway. Couches and cots for sleeping bring your own bedding. Microwave and small fridge electric for charging phones etc. outside outhouse. No plumbing in barn. Perfect for the Objecto Frie trail thru biker	NC1

Shower	Pool	Fire Pit	Electric outlet	Camp Store	Cabins	Cost?	Notes	<u>short code</u>
Ν	N	Y	Ν	N	N	\$0	THRU-cyclists only. Primitive Camping: RSVP: 740-599-6888 or mayor@danvilleohio.org	NC2
Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Ν	\$38	Very friendly to bikers and hikers. Need to call for availability and reservations. Holiday weekends are mostly booked. Look on map for back roads to site to avoid Route 36 and busy roads. About 3 miles from trail to site. Phone # 740-599-7056.	NC3
	Pond	Y			Y		Laundry, Dog park, Firewood, WiFi. Online Reservations available. Offers primitive sites	NC4
Y	Camping Beach	Y	Y	Y	Y		GROUP CAMP AREA AVAILABLE at a different site. For Nearest trail access, Plumb Road Trailhead = Hoover Scenic Trail Parking (west on Plumb Rd, north on Africa Rd, west on Cheshire Rd to cross the reservoir and at the roundabout, go south on S. Old State Rd. Trailhead link https://goo.gl/maps/YeDkExMwnjaA3t5M9	NC5
Y	Y	Y	Y. except primitive	Y	Y		Nearest trail access, Plumb Road Trailhead = Hoover Scenic Trail Parking (west on Plumb Rd, north on Africa Rd, west on Cheshire Rd to cross the reservoir and at the roundabout, go south on S. Old State Rd. Trailhead link https://goo.gl/maps/YeDkExMwnjaA3t5M9	NC6
Y	N	Y	Y	N	Y, 1	\$71	2 miles north of the Camp Chase Trail in Battelle Darby Creek Metro Park. Make reservation through AirBnB	SC1.1
Y	N	Y	Y	N	Y, 1	\$30	2 miles north of the Camp Chase Trail in Battelle Darby Creek Metro Park. Make reservation through HipCamp	SC1.2
Y	N	Ν	Y	N	Ν		There are also primitive camping areas where you can pitch a tent. Possible they will allow firepits but call first. All Campsites have electric. Brand new rest rooms.	SC2
Y/N	N	Ν		N	Ν	Free	3 sites are raised. Covered picnic area. Free camping on a first come first serve basis. There is a Rustic Rinse body wash station (not a shower)	SC3
N	N	Ν	N	N	Ν	\$5	Reservation Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com Green County park office advised there was a single campsite unmarked.	SC4

Y   N   Available for rent   Y   N   N   30   Reservations Required call 937 372-8621 x12. There are 3 main events they have a year and there is no camping available, camping available all other times. Sites are for travel trailers but you can just pitch your tent in the same spot.   SC5     N   N   N   N   N   N   S0   Reservations Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos   SC6     N   N   N   N   N   S   Reservations Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos   SC6     N   N   Y   Y (ask host)   N   N   S   Reservations Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos   SC6     N   N   Y   Y (ask host)   N   N   S   Reservation Required Call 937 562-6440 or online @ https://www.gcparkstrails.com Green County Ohio.You can ride to campsite and not much else   S1     Y   N   All sites   3 sites   N   4   \$45.5 70.   Info from website. no response to phone message or email.   S2   S3  <	Shower	Pool	Fire Pit	Electric outlet	Camp Store	Cabins	Cost?	Notes	short code
N   N   N   N   N   N   S   Restruction required call SJ 2000 call SUBJECT County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos etc. show it to be a put in for Kayaks and not much else   S1     N   N   Y   Y (ask host)   N   N   S   Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos etc. show it to be a put in for Kayaks and not much else   S1     N   N   Y   Y (ask host)   N   N   N   S   Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite.Online Photos etc. show it to be a put in for Kayaks and not much else   S1     N   N   Y   Y (ask host)   N   N   N   S1   Tent or RV allowed, up to 2 vehicles permitted. Trail riders can call Fred at 513-604-9265 to arrange complimentary camping for bicyclists. We offer tents and anything else you might need. We are less that 1/4 mile from trail inside the Village of Morrow in Warren County Ohio. You can ride to campsite and camp next to river with a fire pit with   S2     Y   N   All sites   3 sites   N   4   \$45-5   Info from website. no response to phone message or email.   S3   S3     No   S0   N   Y   N   \$80/ni   Boathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar	Y	N		Y	N	N		and there is no camping available, camping availabe all other times. Sites are for travel	SC5
NNYY (ask host)NNNto arrange complimentary camping for bicyclists. We offer tents and anything else you might need. We are less that 1/4 mile from trail inside the Village of Morrow in Warren County Ohio. You can ride to campsite and camp next to river with a fire pit withS2YNAll sites3 sitesN4\$45-\$ 70.Info from website. no response to phone message or email.S2nono, and no swimming in lakeOne shared in each podNYN\$80/ni ghtBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 022.S3NNgrillsNNNSRestaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.S4NNgrillsyes, bldg withNNSRestaurants and stores walking distance Permit and \$5 fee required.S4	N	N	N	N	N	N	5	Green County park office advised there was a single unmarked campsite. Online Photos	SC6
YNAll sites3 sitesN4\$45-\$ 70.Info from website. no response to phone message or email.S3nono, and no swimming in lakeOne shared in each podNYN\$80/ni ghtBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.S3NNgrillsNNN5Restaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.S4NNgrillsyes, bldg withNN5Restaurants and stores walking distance Permit and \$5 fee required.S5	N	N	Y	Y (ask host)	N	N		to arrange complimentary camping for bicyclists. We offer tents and anything else you might need. We are less that 1/4 mile from trail inside the Village of Morrow in Warren	S1
NoOne shared in each podOne shared in each podNYN\$80/ni ghtBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNgrillsNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNgrillsNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNgrillsNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNgrillsNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNgrillsNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNNNNSBoathouse sells ice, firewood, light snacks and beverages. Only available Mar 4 - Nov 6 in 2022.NNNNNSBeataurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.NNNNNSRestaurants and stores walking distance Permit and \$5 fee required.	Y	N	All sites	3 sites	N	4		Info from website. no response to phone message or email.	S2
N   N   grills   N   N   N   S   Restaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.     N   N   grills   yes, bldg with   N   N   S   Restaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.   S5	no	no swimming	shared in	N	Y	Ν			
N N S Restaurants and stores walking distance Permit and \$5 fee required.	N	N	grills	N	N	N	5	Restaurants and stores walking distance. Permit and \$5 fee required.	S4
	Ν	N	grills	, , ,	N	N	5	Restaurants and stores walking distance Permit and \$5 fee required.	S5